amount of each customer balance (after deducting credit impairments) by the effective interest rate of the loan, which is aligned to the
requirements of IFRS 9 (“loan-by-loan outstanding balance approach”).

During the change to the loan-by-loan outstanding balance approach, the group identified that by previously applying the portfolio straight line
approach in calculating stage 3 interest income, interest income and income statement credit impairments for 1H23 were erroneously
understated by R944 million.

The group updated for this impact in FY23 as part of the 31 December 2023 reporting suite. Below is the restatement impact relating to
1H23 only. This restatement had no impact on earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders or headline earnings, but did impact certain
ratios, being NIM, CLR, Cost-to-income and JAWS, which have been restated for this change. Furthermore, this change had no impact on
gross loans and advances, balance sheet ECL provisions or coverage.

SBSA income statement impact

Group Company

1H23 1H23

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Net interest income 25 153 944 26 097 24 941 944 25 885

Credit impairment charges (6 289) (944) (7 233) (5 975) (944) (6 919)

SBG income statement impact

1H23

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

Rm Rm Rm

Net interest income 46 308 944 47 252

Credit impairment charges (8 442) (944) (9 386)

Impact on disclosed financial results, ratios and statistics

1H23

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

SBSA group
CLR (bps) 95 14 109

CLR on loans to customers (bps) 110 17 127

Jaws (%) 1.0 0.8 1.8

Cost-to-income ratio (%) 58.9 (1.2) 57.7

SBG
Banking

NIM (bps) 477 10 487

CLR (bps) 97 12 109

Jaws (%) 11.3 0.5 11.8

Cost-to-income ratio (%) 50.5 (0.6) 49.9

In preparing the group’s results, estimates and assumptions are
made that could materially affect the reported amounts of assets
and liabilities within the next reporting period. Estimates and
judgements are continually evaluated and are based on factors such
as historical experience and current best estimates of future events.
The following represents an extract of the material key management
assumptions applied in preparing the group’s financial results. For
further detail relating to key management assumptions, refer to the
group’s annual financial statements.

The group’s forward-looking economic